^{115TH} CONGRESS ^{2D} SESSION **S. RES.**

Relative to the death of the Honorable John Melcher, Senator from the State of Montana.

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

Mr. TESTER (for himself and Mr. DAINES) submitted the following resolution; which was referred to the Committee on _____

RESOLUTION

Relative to the death of the Honorable John Melcher, Senator from the State of Montana.

- Whereas the Honorable John Melcher was first elected to Congress in 1969 and served in the House of Representatives for more than 7 years until 1977 and in the Senate for 12 years until 1989;
- Whereas the Honorable John Melcher served in the United States Army during World War II and was part of the D-Day invasion of Normandy in June 1944;
- Whereas the Honorable John Melcher received the Purple Heart, the Combat Infantryman's Badge, and the Bronze Star for his service;
- Whereas the Honorable John Melcher graduated from veterinary school at Iowa State University in 1950, after which

he moved with his family to Forsyth, Montana and established his own veterinary clinic;

- Whereas the Honorable John Melcher served on the Forsyth city council starting in 1953 and served as mayor from 1955 to 1961 prior to serving as a State representative and State senator in Montana;
- Whereas the Honorable John Melcher understood the value of public land and paved the way for future pieces of legislation to preserve the breathtaking landscapes of Montana;
- Whereas the Honorable John Melcher passionately stood up for family farmers and ranchers in Montana and ensured his colleagues understood the importance of the agricultural sector; and
- Whereas the Honorable John Melcher served with great humility, determination, integrity, and love of his family, the State of Montana, and the United States: Now, therefore, be it

1	Resolved,	That—
---	-----------	-------

2 (1) the Senate—

3 (A) has heard with profound sorrow and
4 deep regret the announcement of the death of
5 the Honorable John Melcher, Senator from the
6 State of Montana; and

7 (B) respectfully requests that the Sec8 retary of the Senate communicate this resolu9 tion to the House of Representatives and trans-

3

mit an enrolled copy of this resolution to the
family of the Honorable John Melcher; and
(2) when the Senate adjourns on the date of
adoption of this resolution, it stands adjourned as a
further mark of respect to the memory of the de-
ceased Senator.